

No. 99-1222

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

TAI KWAN CURETON, LEATRICE SHAW,
ANDREA GARDNER, and ALEXANDER WESBY,
individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below | 4 |
| B. Statement Of Facts | 6 |
| 1. Background | 6 |
| 2. Federal Financial Assistance | 7 |
| C. The Decision Below | 10 |
| 1. Coverage Of NCAA Under Title VI | 11 |
| 2. The Decision On The Merits | 12 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| I. PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS MAY SUE TO ENFORCE THE DISPARATE IMPACT STANDARD IN AGENCY REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING TITLE VI | 15 |
| II. THE NCAA IS SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE VI BECAUSE IT RECEIVES ASSISTANCE THROUGH ANOTHER RECIPIENT AND BECAUSE IT HAS BEEN CEDED CONTROLLING AUTHORITY BY A RECIPIENT OVER A PROGRAM OR ACTIVITY RECEIVING FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE | 19 |
| A. The NCAA Receives Federal Financial Assistance Through Another Recipient | 19 |
| B. The NCAA Is Subject To Title VI Because It Has Been Ceded Controlling Authority Over The Intercollegiate Athletic Programs Of Its Member Colleges And Universities, Which Receive Federal Financial Assistance | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) | 17 |
| <u>Arizona v. California</u> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) | _18 |
| <u>Cannon v. University of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | <u>passim</u> |
| <u>Chester Residents Concerned For Quality Living v. Seif</u> , 132 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1997), vacated as moot, 119 S. Ct. 22 (1998) | <u>passim</u> |
| <u>Chowdhury v. Reading Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</u> , 677 F.2d 317 (3d Cir. 1982) | 21 |
| <u>Cureton v. NCAA</u> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Pa. 1999) | <u>passim</u> |
| <u>Cureton v. NCAA</u> , No. 97-131, 1998 WL 726653 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 1998) | 5 |
| <u>Elston v. Talladega County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993) | 15 |
| <u>Finberg v. Sullivan</u> , 658 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1981) | 13, 16 |
| <u>Georgia State Conference Branches of NAACP v. Georgia</u> , 775 F.2d 1403 (11th Cir. 1985) | 14 |
| <u>Gesber v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1989 (1998) | 24 |
| <u>Grove City College v. Bell</u> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) | 20 |
| <u>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 463 U.S. 582 (1975) | 17 |
| <u>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</u> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) | 18 |
| <u>Larry P. v. Riles</u> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <u>Lindhahl v. OPM</u> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) | 18 |
| <u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</u> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) | 18 |
| <u>NAACP v. Medical Ctr., Inc.</u> , 657 F.2d 1322 (3d Cir. 1981) | 14 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <u>NCAA v. Smith</u> , 119 S. Ct. 924 (1999) | 3, 11 |
| <u>NCAA v. Tarkanian</u> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) | 23 |
| <u>Polychrome Int'l Corp. v. Krigger</u> , 5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993) | 13, 16 |
| <u>Powell v. Ridge</u> , No. 98-2096 (3d Cir.) | 3, 19 |
| <u>Salinas v. United States</u> , 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997) | 22 |
| <u>Sandoval v. Hagan</u> , No. 98-6598 (11th Cir.) | 3 |
| <u>United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</u> , 477 U.S. 597 | 26, 27 |
| <u>Wagner v. PennWest Farm Credit, ACA</u> , 109 F.3d 909 (3d Cir. 1997) | 13, 16 |
| <u>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</u> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) | 15 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Civil Rights Act of 1964 | |
| Title VI, | |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d <u>et seq.</u> | <u>passim</u> |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d-1 | 1, 2, 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a(4) | 5 |
| Title VII, | |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e <u>et seq.</u> | 12, 14, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e(m) | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A) | 15 |
| Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, | |
| Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988) | 18 |
| Education Amendments of 1972, | |
| Title IX, | |
| 20 U.S.C. 1681 <u>et seq.</u> | 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1681(a) | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(b) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 19 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS: **PAGE**

28 C.F.R. 0.51 2
34 C.F.R. 100.3(b) (2) 1, 16
34 C.F.R. 100.13(i) 1, 19
45 C.F.R. 80.3(b) (2) 2, 16
45 C.F.R. 80.13(i) 2, 19

MISCELLANEOUS:

Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72, 995 (1980) 2
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766 (1979) 25
